MONTEREY COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

MEETING: June 28, 2011 AGENDA NO.: Qa

SUBJECT: Authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC)
to execute Amendment #1 to the Agreement with Databank IMX for
Software License and Maintenance Services at NMC in an amount not to
exceed $229,563.65 in the aggregate and $143,123.65 for the period July
1, 2011 to December 31, 2014.

DEPARTMENT: Natividad Medical Center

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad
Medical Center (NMC) to execute Amendment #1 to the Agreement with Databank IMX for
Software License and Maintenance Services at NMC in an amount not to exceed $229,563.65 in the
aggregate and $143,123.65 for the period July 1, 2011 to December 31, 2014.

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

Databank IMX is the provider of the OnBase Enterprise Content Management System which NMC
purchased a few years ago to provide storage for archiving of records for all NMC departments with
the exception of Medical Records. The utilization of this system provides electronic storage system
for NMC to help reduce the need for space and physical storage. The system provides systems to
track both and purge data as needed in accordance with the approved County policies.

Approval of this agreement will allow NMC to maintain the scanners, systems and on-line access to
the system to continue to add documents and retrieve documents for all NMC departments.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT;:

The Amendment has been reviewed and approved by County Counsel, the Auditor/Controller’s
office and the Natividad Medical Center Board of Trustees.

FINANCING:

The cost for this Amendment is $143,123.65 and is included in the 2011/2012 Fiscal Year
Recommended Budget. This action will not require any additional General Fund subsidy.

Prepared by: g: P—Q:’\

Janine Bouyea, HR Director 755-4280 Harry Weis
May 19, 2011 Chief Executive Officer

Attachments: Amendments #1, Original Agreement, Board Order




~ PrintForm |

A\ Natividad Mepica CENTER

COUNTY OF MONTEREY AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
(NOT TO EXCEED $100,000)

This Professional Services Agreement (hereinafter "Agreement") is made by and between Natividad Medical ‘
Center ("NMC"), a general acute care teaching hospital wholly owned and operated by the County of |
Monterey, which is a political subdivision of the State of California and DataBank IMX

hereinafter "CONTRACTOR").

In consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions set forth in this Agreement, the parties agree as
follows:

SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED. NMC hereby engages CONTRACTOR to perform, and
CONTRACTOR hereby agrees to perform, the services described in Exhibit A in conformity with the
terms of the Agreement. The services are generally described as follows: Scanner Maintenance

1. PAYMENTS BY NMC. NMC shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions
set forth in Exhibit A, subject to the limitations set forth in this Agreement, The total amount payable by

NMC to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $31,440

2. TERM OF AGREEMENT. The term of this Agreement is from 1D€¢ 20, 2010 - ¢, lFeb 28.2012
unless  soonmer  terminated  pursuant to  the terms of  this  Agreement.  This

Agreement is of no force or effect until signed by both CONTRACTOR and NMC and with NMC signing
last and CONTRACTOR may not commence work before NMC signs this Agreement.

3. ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS/EXHIBITS. The following attached exhibits are incorporated herein by
reference and constitute a part of this Agreement:

Exhibit A/Schedule A: Scope of Services/Payment Provisions

4. PERFORMANCE STANDARDS.

4.1. CONTRACTOR warrants that CONTRACTOR and Contractor's agents, employees, and
subcontractors performing services under this Agreement are specially trained, experienced,
competent, and appropriately licensed to perform the work and deliver the services required under
this Agreement and are not employees of NMC, or immediate family of an employee of NMC.

4.2. CONTRACTOR, its agents, employees, and subcontractors shall perform all work in a safe and
skillful manner and in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations. All work performed under

this Agreement that is required by law to be performed or supervised by licensed personnel shall be
performed in accordance with such licensing requirements.

Revised 12/1/2008 NMC PSA Form $100,000 or Less |




4.3. CONTRACTOR shall furnish, at its own expense, all materials, equipment, and personnel necessary
to carry out the terms of this Agreement, except as other wise specified in this Agreement.

CONTRACTOR shall not use NMC premises, property (including equipment, instruments, or
supplies) or personnel for any purpose other than in the performance of its obligations under this |
Agreement.

5. PAYMENT CONDITIONS.

5.1. CONTRACTOR shall submit to the Contract Administrator an invoice on a form acceptable to NMC.
If not etherwise specified, the CONTRACTOR may submit such invoice periodically or at the

completion of services, but in any event, not later than 30 days after completion of services. The
invoice shall set forth the amounts claimed by CONTRACTOR for the previous period, together with
an itemized basis for Administrator or his or her designee shall certify the invoice, either in the
requested amount or in such other amount as NMC approves in conformity with this Agreement, and
shall promptly submit such invoice to the County Auditor-Controller for payment. The County
Auditor-Controller shall pay the amount certified within 30 days of receiving the certified invoice.

5.2. CONTRACTOR shall not receive reimbursement for travel expenses unless set forth in this
Agreement.

6. TERMINATION.

6.1. During the term of this Agreement, NMC may terminate the Agreement for any reason by giving
written notice of termination to the CONTRACTOR at least thirty (30) days prior to the effective date

of termination. Such notice shall set forth the effective date of termination. In the event of such
termination, the amount payable under this Agreement shall be reduced in proportion to the services
provided prior to the date of termination.

6.2. NMC may cancel and terminate this Agreement for good cause effective immediately upon written
notice to Contractor. "Good cause" includes the failure of CONTRACTOR to perform the required

services at the time and in the manner provided under this Agreement. If NMC terminates this
Agreement for good cause, NMC may be relieved of the payment of any consideration to Contractor,
and NMC may proceed with the work in any manner, which NMC deems proper. The cost to NMC
shall be deducted from any sum due the CONTRACTOR under this Agreement.

7. INDEMNIFICATION: CONTRACTOR shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless. NMC and the
County of Monterey (hereinafter "County"), it officers, agents and employees from any claim, liability,

loss, injury or damage arising out of, or in connection with, performance of this Agreement by
CONTRACTOR and/or its agent, employees or sub-contractors, excepting only low, injury or damage
caused by the negligence or willful misconduct of personnel employed by NMC. It is the intent of the
parties to this Agreement to provide the broadest possible coverage for NMC. The CONTRACTOR shall
reimburse NMC for all costs, attorneys' fees, expenses and liabilities incurred with respect to any
litigation in which the CONTRACTOR is obligated to indemnify, defend and hold harmless NMC and the
County under this Agreement.

8. INSURANCE.

8.1. Evidence of Coverage:
Prior to commencement of this Agreement, the CONTRACTOR shall provide a "Certificate of

Insurance" certifying that coverage as required herein has been obtained. Individual endorsements

Revised 12/1/2008 NMC PSA Form $100,000 or Less 2




executed by the insurance carrier shall accompany the certificate. In addition, the CONTRACTOR
upon request shall provide a certified copy of the policy or policies.

This verification of coverage shall be sent to NMC's Contracts/Purchasing Department, unless

otherwise directed. The CONTRACTOR shall not receive a "Notice to Proceed” with the work under
T this Agreement until it has obtained all insurance required and NMC has approved such insurance.
This approval of insurance shall neither relieve nor decrease the liability of the Contractor.

| 8.2. Qualifying Insurers: All coverage's except surety, shall be issued by companies which hold a current

' policy holder's alphabetic and financial size category rating of not less that A-VII, according to the
current Best's Key Rating Guide or a company of equal financial stability that is approved by NMC's
Contracts/Purchasing Director.

8.3. Insurance Coverage Requirements: Without limiting Contractor's duty to indemnify, CONTRACTOR
shall maintain in effect throughout the term of this Agreement a policy or policies of insurance with
the following minimum limits of liability:

Commercial general liability insurance, including but not limited to premises and operations, including
coverage for Bodily Injury and Property Damage, Personal Injury, Contractual Liability, Broad form
Property Damage, Independent Contractors, Products and Completed Operations, with a combined
single limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage of not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence.

I Exemption/Modification (Justification attached; subject to approval).

Business automobile liability insurance , covering all motor vehicles, including owned, leased, non-
owned, and hired vehicles, used in providing services under this Agreement, with a combined single
limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage of not less than $500,000 per occurrence.

. Exemption/Modification (Justification attached; subject to approval).

Workers' Compensation Insurance , If CONTRACTOR employs other in the performance of this
Agreement, in accordance with California Labor Code section 3700 and with Employer's Liability
limits not less than $1,000,000 each person, $1,000,000 each accident and $1,000,000 each disease.

[ Exemption/Modification (Justification attached; subject to approval).

Professional liability insurance , if required for the professional services being provided, (e.g., those
persons authorized by a license to engage in a business or profession regulated by the California

Business and Professions Code), in the amount of not less than $1,000,000 per claim and $2,000,000
in the aggregate, to cover liability for malpractice or errors or omissions made in the course of
rendering professional services. If professional liability insurance is written on a "claims-made" basis
rather than an occurrence basis, the CONTRACTOR shall, upon the expiration or earlier termination
of this Agreement, obtain extended reporting coverage ("tail coverage") with the same liability limits.
Any such tail coverage shall continue for at least three years following the expiration or earlier
termination of this Agreement.

[ Exemption/Modification (Justification attached; subject to approval).

L2

Revised 12/1/2008 NMC PSA Form $100,000 or Less




8.4. Other Insurance Requirements:

All insurance required by this Agreement shall be with a company acceptable to NMC and issued and
executed by an admitted insurer authorized to transact insurance business in the State of California.
Unless otherwise specified by this Agreement, all such insurance shall be written on an occurrence
basis, or, if the policy is not written on an occurrence basis, such policy with the coverage required
herein shall continue in effect for a period of three years following the date CONTRACTOR
completes its performance of services under this Agreement.

Each liability policy shall provide that NMC shall be given notice in writing at least thirty days in
advance of any endorsed reduction in coverage or limit, cancellation, or intended non-renewal thereof.
Each policy shall provide coverage for CONTRACTOR and additional insured with respect to claims
arising from each subcontractor, if any, performing work under this Agreement, or be accompanied by
a certificate of insurance from each subcontractor showing each subcontractor has identical insurance

coverage to the above requirements.

Commercial general liabilitv and automobile liability policies shall provide an endorsement naming the
County of Monterev, its officers. agents. and emplovees as Additional insureds with respect to ligbility
arising out of the Contractor's work. including ongoing and completed operations. and shall further
provide that such insurance is primary insurance to any insurance or self-insurance maintained by the
County and that the insurance of the Additional Insureds shall not be called upon to_contribute to a loss
covered by the Contractor's insurance. The required endorsement form for Commercial General
Liability Additional Insured is ISO Form CG 20 10 11-85 or CG 20 10 10 01 in_tandem with CG 20 37 10
01 (2000). The required endorsement form for Automobile Additional Insured Endorsement is ISO Form

CA4 20 48 02 99.

Prior to the execution of this Agreement by NMC, CONTRACTOR shall file certificates of insurance
with NMC's Contracts/Purchasing Department, showing that the CONTRACTOR has in effect the
insurance required by this Agreement. The CONTRACTOR shall file a new or amended certificate of
insurance within five calendar days after any change is made in any insurance policy, which would
alter the information on the certificate then on file. Acceptance or approval of insurance shall in no
way modify or change the indemnification clause in this Agreement, which shall continue in full force

and effect.

CONTRACTOR shall at all times during the term of this Agreement maintain in force the insurance
coverage required under this Agreement and shall send, without demand by NMC, annual certificates
to NMC's Contracts/Purchasing Department. If the certificate is not received by the expiration date,
NMC shall notify CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR shall have five calendar days to send in the
certificate, evidencing no lapse in coverage during the interim. Failure by CONTRACTOR to maintain
such insurance is a default of this Agreement, which entitles NMC, at its sole discretion, to terminate
the Agreement immediately.

9. RECORDS AND CONFIDENTIALITY.

9.1. Confidentiality, CONTRACTOR and its officers, employees, agents and subcontractors shall comply
with any and all federal, state, and local laws, which provide for the confidentiality of records and

other information. CONTRACTOR shall not disclose any confidential records or other confidential
information received from NMC or prepared in connection with the performance of this Agreement,
unless NMC specifically permits CONTRACTOR to disclose such records or information.
CONTRACTOR shall promptly transmit to NMC any and all requests for disclosure of any such

Revised 12/1/2008 NMC PSA Form $100,000 or Less 4




confidential records or information. CONTRACTOR shall not use any confidential information
gained by CONTRACTOR in the performance of this Agreement except for the sole purpose of
carrying out Contractor's obligations under this Agreement.

9.2. NMC Records . When this Agreement expires or terminates, CONTRACTOR shall return to NMC
any NMC records which CONTRACTOR used or received from NMC to perform services under

this Agreement.

9.3. Maintenance of Records . CONTRACTOR shall prepare, maintain, and preserve all reports and
records that may be required by federal state, and County rules and regulations related to services

performed under this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall maintain such records for a period of at
least three years after receipt of final payment under this Agreement. If any litigation, claim,
negotiation, audit exception, or other action relating to this Agreement is pending at the end of the
three year period, then CONTRACTOR shall retain said records until such action is resolved.

9.4, Access to and Audit of Records . NMC shall have the right to examine, monitor and audit all records,
documents, conditions, and activities of the CONTRACTOR and its subcontractors related to

services provided under this Agreement. Pursuant to Government Code section 8546.7, if this
Agreement involves the expenditure of public funds in excess or $10,000, the parties to this
| Agreement may be subject, at the request of NMC or as part of any audit of NMC, to the
| examination and audit of the State Auditor pertaining to matters connected with the performance of
this Agreement for a period of three years after final payment under the Agreement.

9.5. Rovalties and Inventions . NMC shall have a royalty-free, exclusive and irrevocable license to
reproduce, publish, and use, and authorize other to do so, all original computer programs, writings,
sound recordings, pictorial reproductions, drawings, and other works of similar nature produced in the
course of or under this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall not publish any such material without the
prior written approval of NMC.

10. NON-DISCRIMINATION. During the performance of this Agreement, Contractor, and its
subcontractors, shall not unlawfully discriminate against any person because of race, religious creed,

color, sex, national origin, ancestry, physical disability, mental disability, medical condition, marital
status, age (over 40), or sexual orientation, either in Contractor's employment practices or in the
furnishing of services to recipients. CONTRACTOR shall ensure that the evaluation and treatment of its
employees and applicants for employment and all persons receiving and requesting services are free of
such discrimination. CONTRACTOR and any subcontractor shall, in the performance of this Agreement,
full comply with all federal, sate, and local laws and regulations which prohibit discrimination. The
provision of services primarily or exclusively to such target population as may be designated in this
Agreement shall not be deemed to be prohibited discrimination.

11. COMPLIANCE WITH TERMS OF STATE OR FEDERAL GRANT. If this Agreement has been or
will be funded with monies received by NMC pursuant to a contract with the state or federal government

in which NMC is the grantee, CONTRACTOR will comply with all the provisions of said contract, and
said provisions shall be deemed a part of this Agreement, as though fully set forth herein. Upon request,
NMC will deliver a copy of said contract to Contractor, at no cost to Contractor.,

12. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR. In the performance of work, duties, and obligations under this
Agreement, CONTRACTOR is at all times acting and performing as an independent CONTRACTOR and

not as an employee of NMC. No offer or obligation of permanent employment with NMC or particular
County department or agency is intended in any manner, and CONTRACTOR shall not become entitled

Revised 12/1/2008 NMC PSA Form $100,000 or Less 5




by virtue of this Agreement to receive from NMC any form of employee benefits including but not limited
to sick leave, vacation, retirement benefits, workers' compensation coverage, insurance or disability
benefits. CONTRACTOR shall be solely liable for and obligated to pay directly all applicable taxes, |
including federal and state income taxes and social security, arising out of Contractor's performance of |
this Agreement. In connection therewith, CONTRACTOR shall defend, indemnify, and hold NMC and

the County of Monterey harmless from any and all liability, which NMC may incur because of
Contractor's failure to pay such taxes.

13. NOTICES. Notices required under this Agreement shall be delivered personally or by first-class, postage
per-paid mail to NMC and Contractor's contract administrators at the addresses listed below.

FOR NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER: FOR CONTRACTOR:
Contracts/Purchasing Manager

LOuve | MeAdaws, keer

Name Name and Title M /

1441 Constitution Blvd. Salinas, CA. 93906 |00 96&\\,4\/\. | S[Mﬁ/(/mo (A

Address Address O (j(ﬁ
831.755.4111 (4'7\}(?0 1o M

Phone Phone

14. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS.

14.1. Conflict of Interest . CONTRACTOR represents that it presently has no interest and agrees not to
acquire any interest during the term of this Agreement, which would directly, or indirectly conflict
in any manner or to any degree with the full and complete performance of the professional services
required to be rendered under this Agreement.

14.2. Amendment. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by an instrument in writing signed
by NMC and the Contractor.

14.3. Waiver . Any waiver of any terms and conditions of this Agreement must be in writing and signed by
NMC and the Contractor. A waiver of any of the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall not be
construed as a waiver of any other terms or conditions in this Agreement.

14.4. Contractor. The term "Contractor" as used in this Agreement includes Contractor's officers, agents, |
and employees acting on Contractor's behalf in the performance of this Agreement. ‘

14.5. Disputes. CONTRACTOR shall continue to perform under this Agreement during any dispute.

\
. . - . . . |
14.6. Assignment and Subcontracting. The CONTRACTOR shall not assign, sell, or otherwise transfer its ‘
interest or obligations in this Agreement without the prior written consent of NMC. None of the
services covered by this Agreement shall be subcontracted without the prior written approval of

Revised 12/1/2008 NMC PSA Form $1¢0,000 or Less 6




NMC. Notwithstanding any such subcontract, CONTRACTOR shall continue to be liable for the
performance of all requirements of this Agreement.

14.7. Successors and Assigns. This Agreement and the rights, privileges, duties, and obligations of NMC
and CONTRACTOR under this Agreement, to the extent assignable or delegable, shall be binding
upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors, permitted assigns, and
heirs.

14.8. Compliance with Applicable Law . The parties shall comply with all applicable federal, state, and
local laws and regulations in performing this Agreement.

14.9. Headings. The headings are for convenience only and shall not be used to interpret the terms of this
Agreement.

14.10. Time is of the Essence. Time is of the essence in each and all of the provisions of this Agreement

14.11. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted under the laws of the State
of California.

14.12. Non-exclusive Agreement. This Agreement is non-exclusive and both NMC and CONTRACTOR
expressly reserve the right to contract with other entities for the same or similar services.

14.13. Construction of Agreement. NMC and CONTRACTOR agree that each party has fully participated
in the review and revision of this Agreement and that any rule of construction to the effect that

ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting party shall not apply in the interpretation of this
Agreement or any amendment to this Agreement.

14.14. Counterparts . This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall
be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same Agreement.

14.15. Integration. This Agreement, including the exhibits, represents the entire Agreement between
NMC and the CONTRACTOR with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement and shall

supersede all prior negotiations. Representations, or agreements, either written or oral, between
NMC and CONTRACTOR as of the effective date of this Agreement, which is the date that NMC
signs the Agreement.

14.16. Interpretation of Conflicting Provisions . In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the
provisions of this Agreement and the Provisions of any exhibit or other attachment to this
Agreement, the provisions of this Agreement shall prevail and control.

Revised 12/1/2008 NMC PSA Form $100,000 or Less 7




NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER

/ NMC Contracts/Purchasing Agent

Date:

J )70

ot O

Department Head (if applicable)

Date: f {i’fh

Approved as to Legal Form

By: sz%/OW

Sticy Saetta
Deputy County Counsel

217

Date:

Approved as to Fiscalj Provisions

4,

Auditor/Cohitrollfy/ Y7

v/
Date: \ - N ]-’\b

o

Revised NMC PSA Form $100,000 or Less
12-1-08

CONTRACTOR

Databpae 1mX LG

Contractor's Business Name***

%DW%MOOW

Signature of Chair, President, or Vice-President

L&M(@( MCAAAMS, fcet. MSW

Name and Title

1] %] 0

Date:
By:
(Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO, Treasurer
or Asst. Treasurer)
Name and Title
Date:

*#*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation,

including limited liability and non-profit corporations,
the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth
above together with the signatures of two specified
officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of
the partnership shall be set forth above together with the
signature of a partner who has authority to execute this
Agreement on  behalf of the partnership. If
CONTRACTOR is contracting in and individual

capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the
business, if any and shall personally sign the Agreement.



DataBaﬁ’

Imaging and Information Solutions

Scanner Maintenance Quote
Natividad Medical Center
Term December 20, 2010 to February 28, 2012
Revision #1

Scanner Options

DESCRIPTION OT1Y. UNIT PRICE _ ToTAL EXT. PRICE
Post Warranty Next Day/Same Day 4 $7,860.00 each $31,440.00
1660 - Model # EKC-860-3441
Serial #s:
12743903
12743484
12743477
12743470

Quote valid until Start Date of Contract Term listed above.

Please note: Due to the lapse in maintenance, Kodak will require an inspection of the scanners prior
to reinstating the maintenance contract.

NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER:

PO#

ORDER DATE:

BUYER:

DATABANK IMX, LLC:

SIGNATURE: %&Mﬂtﬂ U MM

NAME: Laurel McAdams
TITLE: Senior Account Executive
DATE: December 7, 2010

NMC - Scanner Maintenance Dec 2010.doc
DataBank IMX Confidential
Page 1 of 1




DATE {(MMIDD/YYYY)

N,
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 9/15 /2010

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE [SSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUGCER, AND THE GERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: if the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

CONTACT
PRODUCER fauE:  Denise Santivasci
D'Camera Group, LLC PHONE FAX
1410 Forest Drive, Suite 33 B4, Ho. El; 0- AIG,No):410-268-R001 |
(410)268-8000 { ADDRESS: Denise@dcameragroup.com
Annapolis MD 21403 | PRODUCER .

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

INSURED x e INSURERA:Travelers Property & Casualty
DataBank IMX, L X
€20 Freedom Business Center INSURERB : Travelers Casualty and Surety 19038
Suite 120 INSURERC :
King of Prussia PA 19406 INSURER D :

INSURERE :

INSURERF :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:1413287551 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY
PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO
WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY FERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT

TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

1NSR ADDL]SUEBR] LICY EFF POLICY EXP
LIR TYPE OF INSURANCE IMSR1wWvD POLICY NUMBER mmcwww (MMDDAYYYY) LIMITS
A GENERAL LIABILITY 6300925P181 §/12/2010 |[3/12/2011 EACH OCCURRENGE $1,000,000
DAMAGE TO RENTED
X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PREMISES (Ea ocgurrence) $100, 00
l CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) 310,000
— PERSONAL & ADY INJURY $1,000,000
— GENERAL AGGREGATE $2,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | 2,000,000
rouicy |x | 58S Loc ' 3
A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 8105683B290 9/12/20140 9/12/2012 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 31,000,000
A P BAOS70P548 - TX Auto 9/12/2010 {9/12/2011 | (Eaaccidzant) [
X ANY AUTO
— BOOILY INJURY (Per perscn) | &
ALL OWNED AUTOS
BODILY INJURY (Fer accident)| 3
\ |
SCHEDULED AUTOS PROPERTY DAMAGE s
HIRED AUTOS (Per accicent}
NON-OWNED AUTCS $
$
a |x |umEreLLAUAB X | gccur CUP034239910 9/12/2010 [5/12/2011 | EACH OCCURRENCE $10,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $10,000,000
DEDUCTIBLE 3
X | RETENTION $10,008 $
a WORKERS COMPENSATION 7 9/1 ; WG STATU- OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS: LIABILITY N UB57155083 9/12/2010 [9/12/2011 |X | 7oAV LIMTS ER
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDE! 1,000,000
OFFiCERMEMBER EXCLUDED? Mo |(N/A all 5 :
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEH $§1, 000,000
lfyes describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS belcw E.L. DISEASE - POUCY LIMIT | §1,000,000
A Building/Pe.rs ?:operty 6300926P181 3/12/2010 |9/12/2011 {$11,956,800 Total Limit
B Errors & Omissions 105008655 9/12/2010 {9/12/2011 {$2,000,C00 Limit $25,000 Ded
B Fidelity Bond 145008635 9/12/2010 |9/12/2011 {$500,000 Limit $5,000 Ded

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS ! LOCATIONS I VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if mare spaca 15 required)
The County of Monterey, its officers, agents and employees shall be included as additional insured.
Coverage shall be deemed primary and non-contributory to any other insurance afforded to the additional
insured.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED
BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREQF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISICONS.

Natividad Medical Center
1441 Constitution Blvd.

Salinas CA 93906 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE-

© 1988-2009 ACORD CORPORATION. Alirights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2009/09) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




POLICY NUMBER: ¥-630-0926P181-TCT-10

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
ISSUE DATE: 08-30-10

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED
(CONTRACTORS)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
SCHEDULE

NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ORGANIZATION(S):
ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION FOR

WHOM THE NAMED INSURED HAS AGREED

BY WRITTEN CONTRACT TQ FURNISE THIS
ENDORSEMENT

PROJECT/LOCATION OF COVERED OPERATIONS:

1.

CGD2470805

WHO IS AN INSURED - (Section Il) is amended
to include the person or organization shown in the
Schedule above, but:

a)

b)

Only with respect to liability for "bodily injury®”,
"property damage" or "perscnal injury”; and

If, and only to the extent that, the injury or
damage is caused by acts or omissions of
you or your subcontractor in the performance
of "your work" on or for the project, or at the
location, shown in the Schedule. The person
or organization does not qualify as an addi-
tional insured with respect to the independent
acts or omissions of such persen or organiza-
fion.

The insurance provided to the additional insured
by this endorsement is limited as follows:

a)

In the event that the Limits of Insurance of
this Coverage Part shown in the Declarations
exceed the limits of liability required by a
“written contract requiving insurance” for that
additional insured, the insurance provided fo
the additional insured shall be limited to the
limits of liability required by that “written con-
tract requiring insurance". This endorsement
shall not increase the limits of insurance de-
scribed in Section 1Ml — Limits Of insurance.

<)

© 2005 The St. Paul Travelers Companiss, Inc.

The insurance provided to the additional in-
sured does not apply to "kadily injury”, "prop-
erty damage” or "personal injury” arising out
of the rendering of, or failure to render, any
professional architectural, engineering or sur-

veying services, including:

i. The preparing, approving, or failing 1o
prepare or approve, maps, shop draw-
ings, opinions, reports, surveys, field or-
ders or change orders, or the preparing,
appraving, or failing to orepare or ap-
prove, drawings and specifications; and

ii. Supervisory, inspection, architectural or
engineering activities.

The insurance provided to the additional in-
sured doess nol apply to “bodily injury” or
“property damage" caused by "your work”
and included in the "products-completed op-
erations hazard" unless a "written contract
requiring insurance” speacifically requires you
to provide such coverage for that additional
insured, and then the insurance provided lo
the additional insured applies only to such
"bodily injury" or "property damage" that oc-
curs before the end of the period of time for
which the "written contract requiring insur-
ance" requires you to provide such coverage

Page 1of 2




Page 20of 2

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

or the end of the policy period, whichever is
earlier.

The insurance provided to the additional insured
by this endorsement is excess over any valid and
collectible "other insurance", whether primary,
excess, contingent or on any other basis, that is
available to the additional insured for a loss we
cover under this endorsement. However, if a
"writlen contract requiring insurance” for that ad-
ditional insured specifically requires that this in-
surance apply on a primary basis or a primary
and non-contributory basis, this insurance is pti-
mary o "other insurance" available to the addi-
fional insured which covers that person or orgarni-
zation as a named insured for such loss, and we
will not share with that "other insurance". But the
insurance provided to the additional insured by
this endarsemant still is excess over any valid
and collectible “other insurance”, whether pri-
mary, excess, contingent or an any other basis,
that is available to the additional insured when
that person or organization is an additional in-
sured under such "other insurance”.

As a condition of coverage provided to the
additional insured by this endorsement:

a) The additional insured must give us writtan
notice as soon as praclicable of an "occur-
rencs" or an offense which may result in a
claim. To the extent possible, such notice
should include:

i. How, when and where the “occurrence”
ar offense took place;

li. The names and addresses of any injured
persons and witnesses; and

iti. The nature and location of any injury or
damage arising out of the "occurrence" or
offense.

h} If a claim is made or "suit" is breught against
the additional insured, the additional insured
must:

® 2005 The St. Paul Travelers Companies, Inc.

1. Immedlately record the specifics of the
claim or "suit" and the date received; and

ii. Notify us as soon as practicable.

The additional insured must see 1o it that we
receive written notice of the claim or "suit” as
soon as practicable.

¢) The additional insured must immediately
send us copies of all legal papers received in
connection with the claim or "suit”, cooperate
with us in the investigation or setflement of
the claim or defense against the "suit”, and
otherwise camply with all policy conditions.

d) The additional insured must lender the de-
fense and indemnity of any claim or “suit” to
any provider of "other insurance" which would
cover the additional insured for a loss we
cover under this endorsement. However, this
condition dces net affect whether the insur-
ance provided to the additional insured by
this endorssment is primary to "other insur-
ance” available to the additional insured
which covers that person or organization as a
namead insured as described in paragraph 3.

above.

5. The following definition is added to SECTION V.

— DEFINITIONS:

"Written contract requiring insurance” means
that part of any written contract or agreement
under which you are required to include a
person or organization as an additional in-
sured on this Coverage Part, provided that
the "bodily injury" and "properly damage" oc-
curs and the "personal injury" is caused by an
offense committed:

a. After the signing and execution of the

contract or agreement by you;

b. Whnile that part of the contract or
agreement is in effect; and

¢. Before the end of the policy period.

CG D247 0805




EXHIBIT B
INSURANCE JUSTIFICATION

Yendoxr/Contractor Name: Databank IMX

Automobile Liability Additional Insured Endorsements

Business Justification:
The Vendor has supplied proof of Automobile Liability Insurance at the County required
level. NMC requests the Agreement be approved and the requirement for the Additional

Insured Endorsement for Auto Insurance be waived.

~, 0z

Harry Weis
Chief Executive Officer

Date: (& !’q I‘k




